fmicb-11-00763 May 8, 2020 Time: 13:26 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 08 May 2020
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2020.00763
Edited by:
Daisuke Hagiwara,
University of Tsukuba, Japan
Reviewed by:

LZ and YY designed the experiments. YY, JT, and QY performed
the experimental work. YY, LZ, QG, HL, and JH analyzed the
data. YY, LZ, and TH wrote the manuscript.
FUNDING
This work was supported by the National Natural Science
Foundation of China (No. 31101399) and the Specialized
Research Fund for the Doctoral Program of Higher Education of
China (No. 20110146120033).
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The Supplementary Material for this article can be found
online at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fmicb.
2020.00763/full#supplementary-material
REFERENCES
Bluhm, B. H., Zhao, X., Flaherty, J. E., Xu, J. R., and Dunkle, L. D. (2007).
RAS2 regulates growth and pathogenesis in Fusarium graminearum. Mol. Plant
Microbe Int. 20, 627–636. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-20-6-0627
Bourne, H. R., Sanders, D. A., and McCormick, F. (1991). The GTPase superfamily:
conserved structure and molecular mechanism. Nature 349, 117–127. doi: 10.
1038/349117a0
Boy-Marcotte, E., Ikonomi, P., and Jacquet, M. (1996). SDC25, a dispensable Ras

higginsianum. Phytopathology 107, 433–443. doi: 10.1094/PHYTO-03-16-
0137-R
Harata, K., and Yasuyuki, K. (2014). Ras gtpase activating protein coira1 is involved
in infection-related morphogenesis by regulating camp and mapk signaling
pathways through coras2 in Colletotrichum orbiculare. PLoS One 9:e109045.
doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0109045
Hurwitz, N., Segal, M., Marbach, I., and Levitzki, A. (1995). Differential activation
of yeast adenylyl cyclase by Ras1 and Ras2 depends on the conserved N
terminus. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 92, 11009–11013. doi: 10.1073/pnas.92.
24.11009
Jiang, C., Zhang, X., Liu, H., and Xu, J. R. (2018). Mitogen-activated protein kinase
signaling in plant pathogenic fungi. PLoS Pathog. 14:e1006875. doi: 10.1371/
journal.ppat.1006875
Jones, S., Vignais, M. L., and Broach, J. R. (1991). The CDC25 protein of
Saccharomyces cerevisiae promotes exchange of guanine nucleotides bound to
ras. Mol. Cell. Biol. 11, 2641–2646. doi: 10.1128/MCB.11.5.2641
Liu, L., Zhao, D., Zheng, L., Hsiang, T., Wei, Y., Fu, Y., and Huang, J.
(2013). Identification of virulence genes in the crucifer anthracnose fungus
Colletotrichum higginsianum by insertional mutagenesis. Microb. Pathog. 64,
6–17. doi: 10.1016/j.micpath.2013.06.001
Livak, K. J., and Schmittgen, T. D. (2001). Analysis of relative gene expression
data using real-time quantitative PCR and the 2-11CT method. Methods. 25,
402–408. doi: 10.1006/meth.2001.1262
Martegani, E., Vanoni, M., Zippel, R., Coccetti, P., Brambilla, R., Ferrari, C., et al.
(1992). Cloning by functional complementation of a mouse cDNA encoding a
homologue of CDC25, a Saccharomyces cerevisiae RAS activator. EMBO J. 11,
2151–2157. doi: 10.1002/j.1460-2075.1992.tb05274.x
Mitin, N., Rossman, K. L., and Der, C. J. (2005). Signaling interplay in Ras
superfamily function. Curr. Biol. 15, R563–R574. doi: 10.1016/j.cub.2005.07.
010
Müller, P., Katzenberger, J. D., Loubradou, G., and Kahmann, R. (2003). Guanyl
nucleotide exchange factor Sql2 and Ras2 regulate filamentous growth in
Ustilago maydis. Eukaryot. Cell 2, 609–617. doi: 10.1128/EC.2.3.609-617.
2003
Narusaka, Y., Narusaka, M., Park, P., Kubo, Y., Hirayama, T., Seki, M., et al. (2004).
RCH1, a locus in Arabidopsis that confers resistance to the hemibiotrophic
fungal pathogen Colletotrichum higginsianum. Mol. Plant Microbe Int. 17,
749–762. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2004.17.7.749
O’Connell, R., Herbert, C., Sreenivasaprasad, S., Khatib, M., Esquerré-Tugayé,
M. T., and Dumas, B. (2004). A novel Arabidopsis-Colletotrichum pathosystem
for the molecular dissection of plant-fungal interactions. Mol. Plant Microbe 17,
272–282. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2004.17.3.272
O’Connell, R. J., Thon, M. R., Hacquard, S., Amyotte, S. G., Kleemann, J., Torres,
M. F., et al. (2012). Lifestyle transitions in plant pathogenic Colletotrichum
fungi deciphered by genome and transcriptome analyses. Nat. Genet. 44:1060.
doi: 10.1038/ng.2372
Papadaki, P., Pizon, V., Onken, B., and Chang, E. C. (2002). Two ras pathways in
fission yeast are differentially regulated by two ras guanine nucleotide exchange
factors.Mol. Cell. Biol. 22, 4598–4606. doi: 10.1128/MCB.22.13.4598-4606.2002
Petitjean, A., Hilger, F., and Tatchell, K. (1990). Comparison of thermosensitive
alleles of the CDC25 gene involved in the cAMP metabolism of Saccharomyces
cerevisiae. Genetics 124, 797–806. doi: 10.1007/BF00405213
Powers, S., Gonzales, E., Christensen, T., Cubert, J., and Broek, D. (1991).
Functional cloning of BUD5, a CDC25-related gene from S. cerevisiae that can
suppress a dominant-negative RAS2 mutant. Cell. 65, 1225–1231. doi: 10.1016/
0092-8674(91)90017-S
Raaijmakers, J. H., and Bos, J. L. (2009). Specificity in Ras and Rap signaling. J. Biol.
Chem. 284, 10995–10999. doi: 10.1074/jbc.R800061200
Robinson, L. C., Gibbs, J. B., Marshall, M. S., Sigal, I. S., and Tatchell, K. (1987).
CDC25: a component of the RAS-adenylate cyclase pathway in Saccharomyces
cerevisiae. Science 235, 1218–1221. doi: 10.1126/science.3547648
Sambrook, H. C. (1989). Molecular Cloning: a Laboratory Manual. Cold Spring
Harbor, NY: Cold spring harbor laboratory press.
Shields, J. M., Pruitt, K., McFall, A., Shaub, A., and Der, C. J. (2000). Understanding
Ras: ‘it ain’t over ’til it’s over’. Trends Cell Biol. 10, 147–154. doi: 10.1016/S0962-
8924(00)01740-2
Tang, J., Bai, J., Chen, X., Zheng, L., Liu, H., and Huang, J. (2020). Two protein
kinases UvPmk1 and UvCDC2 with significant functions in conidiation, stress
response and pathogenicity of rice false smut fungus Ustilaginoidea virens. Curr.

fungi: conserved regulators of infection. Annu. Rev. Phytopathol. 52, 267–288.
doi: 10.1146/annurev-phyto-102313-050143
Wei, W., Xiong, Y., Zhu, W., Wang, N., Yang, G., and Peng, F. (2016).
Colletotrichum higginsianum mitogen-activated protein kinase ChMK1: Role
in growth, cell wall integrity, colony melanization, and pathogenicity. Front
Microbiol. 7:1212. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2016.01212
Yan, Y., Yuan, Q., Tang, J., Huang, J., Hsiang, T., Wei, Y., et al. (2018).
Colletotrichum higginsianum as a model for understanding host–pathogen
interactions: a review. Int. J. Mol. Sci. 2008:2142. doi: 10.3390/ijms19072142
Yuan, Q., Chen, M., Yan, Y., Gu, Q., Huang, J., and Zheng, L. (2016). ChSte7
is required for vegetative growth and various plant infection processes in
Colletotrichum higginsianum. BioMed. Res. Int. 2016, 1–11. doi: 10.1155/2016/
7496569
Zeng, Y., and Piwnica-Worms, H. (1999). Dna damage and replication checkpoints
in fission yeast require nuclear exclusion of the cdc25 phosphatase via 14-3-3
binding. Mol. Cell. Biol. 19, 7410–7419. doi: 10.1128/MCB.19.11.7410
Zhou, X., Zhao, X., Xue, C., Dai, Y., and Xu, J. R. (2014). Bypassing both surface
attachment and surface recognition requirements for appressorium formation
by overactive Ras signaling in Magnaporthe oryzae. Mol Plant Microbe Int. 27,
996–1004. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-02-14-0052-R